RESOLUTION NO. 2011-052

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER AND THE CITY ACCOUNTANT TO DISBURSE THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THOUSAND (P20,000.00) PESOS TO COVER THE PROBABLE EXPENSES THAT MAY BE INCURRED IN THE CONDUCT OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON CONSTITUTIONAL REFORMS, CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES (MOOE) ACCOUNT OF THE OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD, SUBJECT TO REPLENISHMENT UPON DECLARATION OF THE SURPLUS:-

Sponsor: Hon. Nelson S. Legacion

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1stIndorsement dated February 2, 2011 from the Office of the City Mayor, indorsing the letter of Hon. Loreto Leo S. Ocampos, Chairman, Committee on Constitutional Amendments, requesting for official stand of the city on the issue on constitutional reforms;

WHEREAS, in response to this request, the Sangguniang Panlungsod through the SP Committee on Laws, Ordinances and Reorganization shall hold series of public consultations on certain dates;

WHEREAS, the said public consultation would incur probable expenses, and there is a need to allocate fund for this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Nelson S. Legacion, seconded by Hon. Jose A. Tuason and Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Treasurer and the City Accountant to disburse the amount of Twenty Thousand (P20,000.00) Pesos to cover the probable expenses that may be incurred in the conduct of public consultation on constitutional reforms, chargeable against the Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) Account of the office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, subject to replenishment upon declaration of the Surplus.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the Acting City Mayor for his concurrence, the City Treasurer and the City Accountant for their information and guidance.

APPROVED. Adopted: February 22, 2011

Xxx

xxx

xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA VELUZ-DE ASIS

Acting City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR. Acting City Mayor